305833

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-

MAY 1 8 2010

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL APPROVING AN AMENDED FREEWAY AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA [CALTRANS] FOR INTERSTATE 15 IN THE MIRA MESA COMMUNITY PLAN AREA.

WHEREAS, Caltrans is in the process of designing and constructing a direct access ramp connecting Interstate 15 express lanes to Hillery Drive within the community of Mira Mesa; and

WHEREAS, this project will require the acquisition of right-of-way for Interstate 15 from 0.4 miles north of Carroll Canyon Road to 0.4 miles north of Poway Road to allow Caltrans to construct the direct access ramp and to access Hillery Drive; and

WHEREAS, the City and Caltrans entered into a Freeway Agreement on February 27, 1973 for that portion of Interstate 15 from 0.5 miles north of Pomerado/Miramar Road Overcrossing to 0.4 miles north of Poway/Penasquitos Boulevard Overcrossing; and

WHEREAS, the City and Caltrans amended the Freeway Agreement on August 27, 1975 for that portion of Interstate 15 from 0.5 miles north of Pomerado/Miramar Road Overcrossing to 0.4 miles north of Poway/Penasquitos Boulevard Overcrossing; and

WHEREAS, the City and Caltrans now desire to amend the Freeway Agreement to accommodate the right-of-way changes to Interstate 15 necessitated by the proposed direct access ramp to be constructed by Caltrans; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1. That the Mayor or his designee is hereby authorized and empowered to execute, for and on behalf of said City, an agreement with Caltrans, for the design and construction of the

segment of Interstate 15 from 0.4 mile north of Carr	roll Canyon Road to 0.4 mile north of Powa
Road under the terms and conditions set forth in the Clerk as Document No. RR 305833	Agreement on file in the office of the City
APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney	y
By Ryan Kohut Deputy City Attorney	
RK:cfq 04/19/10 Or.Dept:E&CP/Transportation R-2010-767	
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of MAY 1 1 2010 .	
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk By Cluy Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 5/8.10 (date)	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor